ﬁhlelfi:YSOfUALE City Council Agenda

MICHIGANa
City Council Chambers
April 1, 2019 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
IL Roll Call

III.  Approval of Agenda

IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items

V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of March 21, 2019: $95,097.21
2. BPU Claims of March 21, 2019: $522,803.83
3. Payroll of March 21, 2019: $168,089.76
City Council Minutes of March 18, 2019 Regular Meeting
Board of Review Minutes of March 5, 2019
Airport Advisory Committee Minutes of December 14, 201d
Street Closure Request — CAPA Magic Ride
Street Closure Request — Hillsdale College Commencement Ceremon%
Street Closure Request — Everyday Heroes Celebration/Street Fair]

OmmON®

VI. Communications/Petitions
A.  Proclamation: Autism Awareness Month
B. Domestic Harmony Thank you Letter
C. Public Service Commission Update — Council Member Zeiser
D. |C0mpost Site Use Policy{

VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings
A.  [Public Hearing for OPRA — Keefer House Hotel, LLC

VIII. Unfinished Business
A. I.C.E Grant — Verbal Update

IX. Old Business
A.

X. New Business
A. - udget Presentation and Setting of Public Hearin

XI.  Miscellaneous Reports



City of Hillsdale, Michigan
City Council Agenda

April 1, 2019

XIl. General Public Comment
XIIl. City Manager’s Report
X1V. Council Comment

XV. Adjournment



03/21/2019 06:41 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/8
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/08/2019 - 03/21/2019
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 255
101-295.000-801.000 03/21/19 AVFUEL CORP 011926346 03/21/19 470.00 255
101-295.000-930.000 03/21/19 AVFUEL CORP REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 011897873 03/21/19 880.90 255
Total For Check 255 1,350.90
Check 256
101-265.000-920.000 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - CITY HALL Multiple 03/21/19 1,547.78 256
101-336.000-920.000 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - FIRE STATION 0502806085-00001 03/21/19 493.64 256
271-790.000-920.000 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 0503691550-00001 03/21/19 860.75 256
640-444.000-920.000 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - RMEF 0505153845-00001 03/21/19 625.06 256
Total For Check 256 3,527.23
Check 257
101-172.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 23.83 257
101-172.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 65.88 257
101-174.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 7.22 257
101-174.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 7.70 257
101-209.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 14.44 257
101-209.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 30.06 257
101-215.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 14.44 257
101-215.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 15.90 257
101-219.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 28.88 257
101-219.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 50.64 257
101-295.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 14.44 257
101-295.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 15.86 257
101-301.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 187.96 257
101-301.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 264.57 257
101-336.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 43.32 257
101-336.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 59.25 257
101-400.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 21.66 257
101-400.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 26.19 257
101-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 28.88 257
101-441.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 44.27 257
208-751.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 14.44 257
208-751.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 22.57 257
271-790.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 28.88 257
271-790.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 32.46 257
588-588.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 57.76 257
588-588.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 61.43 257
640-444.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 28.88 257
640-444.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 36.29 257
699-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 101.08 257
699-441.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-CITY 03/21/19 116.28 257
Total For Check 257 1,465.46
Check 80848
101-295.000-920.000 03/08/19 SPRATT'S LP GAS DELIVERY - AIRPORT 46418 03/08/19 669.33 80848
Total For Check 80848 669.33
Check 80849
247-900.000-801.006 03/11/19 HAGER CONSULTING, LLC MEDC GRANT 02262019 03/11/19 4,800.00 80849
Total For Check 80849 4,800.00

Check 80850
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User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/08/2019 - 03/21/2019
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc.
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Chk Date

Page:
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Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 80850

Less Than 30 Days

101-441.000-726.000 03/21/19 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 5 POCKET WALL FILE HANGING ORGANIZE
Total For Check 80850
Check 80851
208-000.000-653.001 03/21/19 AMBER FOSTER 3-6 GRADE VOLLEYBALL
Total For Check 80851
Check 80852
101-441.000-810.000 03/21/19 KATES-BOYLSTON, LLC AMERICAN CEMETERY & CREMATION SUBSC
Total For Check 80852
Check 80853
101-265.000-930.000 03/21/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(BREAKER KIT, BULBS, GALV PIPE, GFI
101-756.000-930.000 03/21/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(BREAKER KIT, BULBS, GALV PIPE, GFI
202-460.000-726.000 03/21/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(BREAKER KIT, BULBS, GALV PIPE, GFI
Total For Check 80853
Check 80854
101-265.000-925.000 03/21/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE
271-790.000-925.000 03/21/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE
Total For Check 80854
Check 80855
271-790.000-982.000 03/21/19 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY CD BOOKS ON TAPE ADULT
271-790.000-982.001 03/21/19 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY GIFT MONEY ADULT BOOKS
271-792.000-982.000 03/21/19 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY BOOKS CHILDRENS
Total For Check 80855
Check 80856
101-172.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-209.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-215.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-219.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-295.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-301.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-336.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-400.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
101-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
208-751.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
271-790.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
588-588.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
640-444.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
699-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007
Total For Check 80856
Check 80858
101-266.000-801.000 03/21/19 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE
202-460.000-801.000 03/21/19 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE
203-460.000-801.000 03/21/19 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE

Total For Check 80858

Check 80859

271-790.000-982.000 03/21/19 BOOK DEPOT BOOKS

1TVL-H9Q1-V3QC

33159

E29F033

Multiple
19INV010202
19INV009789

517R21057603
517R21057603

2034376302
2034376301
2034376303

014041
014041
014041
014041
014041
Multiple
010552166.48
014041
014041
014041
014041
Multiple
Multiple
017144

19-0000351
19-0000351
19-0000351

IN000190363

03/21/19

03/21/19

03/21/19

03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19

03/21/19
03/21/19

03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19

03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19

03/21/19
03/21/19
03/21/19

03/21/19

35.99

35.99

45.00

45.00

49.00

49.00

34.88
38.05
2.92

75.85

1,035.12
188.20

1,223.32

86.88
14.58
12.34

113.80

136.01
52.77
52.77

166.46
60.92
1,088.04
166.48
105.54
166.46
60.92
136.01
152.31
136.01
574.47

3,055.17

221.63
102.47
88.32

412.42

630.33

80850

80851

80852

80853
80853
80853

80854
80854

80855
80855
80855

80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856
80856

80858
80858
80858

80859
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Chk Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 80859
Total For Check 80859 630.33

Check 80860

271-790.000-930.000 03/21/19 BROWN'S FLOORING SERVICE CARPET REPAIR 766965 03/21/19 250.00 80860
Total For Check 80860 250.00

Check 80861

101-173.000-726.000 03/21/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC 2 - BLUETOOTH HANDSET 144380 03/21/19 105.26 80861

101-219.000-726.000 03/21/19 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC 2 - BLUETOOTH HANDSET 144380 03/21/19 105.26 80861
Total For Check 80861 210.52

Check 80862

101-172.000-862.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER LODGING & MEALS 05/05/2019 03/21/19 358.25 80862

101-209.000-810.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER MAA MEMBERSHIP - OLIVIA JONES 03-18-2019 03/21/19 92.25 80862

101-209.000-930.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER CITY CAR WASH 03-18-2019 03/21/19 6.00 80862

101-215.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTCARD STAMPS (CLERK AND RECREATI 2112019 03/21/19 70.00 80862

101-215.000-734.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 03/05/2019 03/21/19 27.40 80862

101-219.000-861.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER MGFOA - SPRING SEMINAR 2019 2/11/2019 03/21/19 123.00 80862

101-301.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE Multiple 03/21/19 16.80 80862

208-751.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTCARD STAMPS (CLERK AND RECREATI 2112019 03/21/19 35.00 80862

271-790.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER VACUUM REPAIR 46095 03/21/19 10.00 80862

271-790.000-734.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE Multiple 03/21/19 8.10 80862

271-792.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER SUPPLIES CHILDREN'S 07920095049 03/21/19 19.99 80862

588-588.000-726.000 03/21/19 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 254390062 03/21/19 7.00 80862
Total For Check 80862 773.79

Check 80864

633-000.000-111.000 03/21/19 CARR BROTHERS & SON INC. 2NS WASHED SAND 108185 03/21/19 383.36 80864
Total For Check 80864 383.36

Check 80865

101-441.000-955.588 03/21/19 CE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING 016822 03/21/19 162.00 80865

588-588.000-955.588 03/21/19 CE & A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, DRUG & ALCOHOL TESTING 016822 03/21/19 54.00 80865
Total For Check 80865 216.00

Check 80866

271-790.000-930.000 03/21/19 COUNTRY CARPETS, LLC CARPET SQUARES 0312019 03/21/19 214.56 80866
Total For Check 80866 214.56

Check 80867

101-209.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS 2ND FLOOR OFFICE SUPPLIES Multiple 03/21/19 121.37 80867

101-209.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 77.75 80867

101-215.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 287.62 80867

101-301.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HEAVY DUTY STAPLER/STAPLES/PAPERCLI 622122-00 03/21/19 83.06 80867

101-301.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 7.80 80867

101-400.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 77.74 80867

101-441.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS INK PENS & REFILLS 622665-00 03/21/19 9.94 80867

101-441.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 168.73 80867

208-751.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS FILE FOLDERS, 3-HOLE PUUCH, 622621-00 03/21/19 14.84 80867

208-751.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE - CITY HALL 308165 03/21/19 77.74 80867

271-790.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS BULLETIN BOARD Multiple 03/21/19 288.89 80867

271-790.000-801.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE FOR COPY MACHINE Multiple 03/21/19 330.24 80867

Total For Check 80867

1,545.72
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Check 80870

582-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAGE DIVIDERS 622444-00 03/21/19 1.55 80870

590-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAGE DIVIDERS 622444-00 03/21/19 0.78 80870

591-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAGE DIVIDERS 622444-00 03/21/19 0.77 80870
Total For Check 80870 3.10

Check 80871

633-000.000-111.000 03/21/19 DETROIT SALT CO ROCK SALT 83431 03/21/19 5,378.69 80871
Total For Check 80871 5,378.69

Check 80872

202-490.000-726.000 03/21/19 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC STREET NAME SIGNS, CLEARANCE SIGN, INV42852 03/21/19 1,406.53 80872

203-490.000-726.000 03/21/19 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC STREET NAME SIGNS, CLEARANCE SIGN, Multiple 03/21/19 521.10 80872

633-000.000-111.000 03/21/19 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC STREET NAME SIGNS, CLEARANCE SIGN, INV42852 03/21/19 189.37 80872
Total For Check 80872 2,117.00

Check 80873

633-233.000-801.000 03/21/19 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATIO! DELIVERY OF COLD PATCH QB1455 03/21/19 170.00 80873
Total For Check 80873 170.00

Check 80874

101-265.000-801.000 03/21/19 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC MOP & BUFF DESPATCH OFFICE 8078 03/21/19 40.00 80874
Total For Check 80874 40.00

Check 80875

101-336.000-726.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC MOP BUCKET W/SIDEPRESS - WET & COTT C319344 03/21/19 77.25 80875

101-756.000-726.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC CAUTION TAPE, WASHERS, BOLTS, ADHES C318714 03/21/19 15.48 80875

101-756.000-930.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC CAUTION TAPE, WASHERS, BOLTS, ADHES A194043 03/21/19 70.46 80875

202-490.000-726.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC CAUTION TAPE, WASHERS, BOLTS, ADHES C319809 03/21/19 18.99 80875

203-490.000-726.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC CAUTION TAPE, WASHERS, BOLTS, ADHES C319809 03/21/19 18.99 80875

640-444.000-730.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC CAUTION TAPE, WASHERS, BOLTS, ADHES C319694 03/21/19 2.88 80875
Total For Check 80875 204.05

Check 80877

590-547.000-801.000 03/21/19 GFG INSTRUMENTATION REPAIR OF THREE GAS AIR MONITOR SN: 279864 03/21/19 112.76 80877
Total For Check 80877 112.76

Check 80878

640-444.000-730.000 03/21/19 GODFREY BROTHERS, INC FUEL HOSE S54552 03/21/19 16.75 80878
Total For Check 80878 16.75

Check 80879

633-000.000-111.000 03/21/19 GOLDSTAR PRODUCTS, INC PATCH IT - PAIL 0071971 03/21/19 2,499.00 80879
Total For Check 80879 2,499.00

Check 80880

588-588.000-930.000 03/21/19 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL CHECK HEATING AND COOLING 51761 03/21/19 130.00 80880
Total For Check 80880 130.00

Check 80881

101-265.000-726.000 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE Multiple 03/21/19 42.75 80881

101-295.000-726.000 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1413376 03/21/19 9.50 80881

101-441.000-726.000 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE Multiple 03/21/19 19.00 80881

271-790.000-726.000 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE Multiple 03/21/19 14.25 80881

588-588.000-726.000 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE - DIAL A RID Multiple 03/21/19 9.50 80881
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Check 80881

Total For Check 80881 95.00

Check 80882

640-444.000-801.301 03/21/19 HILLSDALE BUICK GMC OIL CHANGE/BRAKES & ROTORS-ACCIDENT 6009458/1 03/21/19 2,117.31 80882
Total For Check 80882 2,117.31

Check 80884

101-209.000-905.000 03/21/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP APPEAL PROPERTY TAXES Multiple 03/21/19 118.95 80884

101-215.000-905.000 03/21/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP REQUEST CLEANING SERVICES 300150925 03/21/19 80.25 80884

588-588.000-905.000 03/21/19 HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP STATE ASSISTANT FOR 2019-2020 OPERA 300149873 03/21/19 80.25 80884
Total For Check 80884 279.45

Check 80885

247-900.000-817.000 03/21/19 HILLSDALE POLICY GROUP, LTD MARY WOLFRAM - CONTRACTUAL SERVICES JAN 2019 03/21/19 2,640.00 80885
Total For Check 80885 2,640.00

Check 80886

633-233.000-726.000 03/21/19 HOWARD T MORIARTY COMPANY INC WORKING SIGNS, TRANSITION SYMB, W/0 00329996 03/21/19 568.35 80886
Total For Check 80886 568.35

Check 80887

640-444.000-726.000 03/21/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, DUST SHIELD, DOT FORMS, LA PC00136167:01 03/21/19 71.52 80887

640-444.000-730.000 03/21/19 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, DUST SHIELD, DOT FORMS, LA Multiple 03/21/19 200.03 80887
Total For Check 80887 271.55

Check 80888

101-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 JACOB HAMMEL ACH/EMAIL MIX-UP 03212019 03/21/19 1,723.95 80888
Total For Check 80888 1,723.95

Check 80889

271-790.000-801.000 03/21/19 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECT: FIX FROM PHONE LINE 85667672 03/21/19 872.00 80889
Total For Check 80889 872.00

Check 80890

101-209.000-734.000 03/21/19 KCI 2019 ASSESSMENT NOTICES - PRINTING 276778 03/21/19 (89.03) 80890

101-209.000-900.000 03/21/19 KCI 2019 ASSESSMENT NOTICES - PRINTING 276778 03/21/19 450.00 80890
Total For Check 80890 360.97

Check 80891

101-276.000-801.000 03/21/19 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTABRLE RESTROOM RENTAL 3559 03/21/19 125.00 80891

101-756.000-801.000 03/21/19 LAPEW SANITATION SERVICE PORTABRLE RESTROOM RENTAL 3559 03/21/19 145.00 80891
Total For Check 80891 270.00

Check 80892

101-265.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 33.14 80892

101-266.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 24.85 80892

101-276.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 99.42 80892

101-441.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 723.20 80892

101-756.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 58.00 80892

202-500.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 33.14 80892

203-500.000-801.000 03/21/19 MANPOWER OF LANSING TEMP EMPLOYEES W/E 3/3/2019 40024497 03/21/19 16.57 80892
Total For Check 80892 988.32

Check 80893
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Check 80893

101-209.000-861.000 03/21/19 MICH ASSESSORS ASSOC MCAT - MAA SPRING SCHOOL - OLIVIA J 03072019 03/21/19 200.00 80893
Total For Check 80893 200.00

Check 80894

101-301.000-801.000 03/21/19 MICH STATE POLICE TOKEN FEE FROM 01/01/2019 TO 03/31/ 551-533927 03/21/19 99.00 80894
Total For Check 80894 99.00

Check 80895

101-175.000-806.000 03/21/19 MIKA MEYERS BECKET & JONES PL(LEGAL SERVICES 631741 03/21/19 46.00 80895
Total For Check 80895 46.00

Check 80896

588-588.000-730.000 03/21/19 NORM'S TIREMAN TIRES 5200056846 03/21/19 219.88 80896
Total For Check 80896 219.88

Check 80897

640-444.000-801.301 03/21/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-2 (17 EXPLORER) 63880 03/21/19 33.50 80897
Total For Check 80897 33.50

Check 80898

101-295.000-726.000 03/21/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE GLASS CLEANER 10284-1278174 03/21/19 7.50 80898

101-295.000-930.000 03/21/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR BRAKE 10284-1274895 03/21/19 6.19 80898

588-588.000-730.000 03/21/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, SWITCH, Multiple 03/21/19 128.21 80898

640-444.000-730.000 03/21/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE FILTERS, SWITCH, 10284-1278047 03/21/19 183.18 80898
Total For Check 80898 325.08

Check 80899

588-588.000-801.000 03/21/19 PHAT JAXX AUTOMOTIVE WHEEL ALIGNMENT 24226 03/21/19 93.55 80899
Total For Check 80899 93.55

Check 80900

101-172.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 927.62 80900

101-209.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 695.72 80900

101-215.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 695.71 80900

101-219.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 2,504.57 80900

101-295.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 1,113.14 80900

101-301.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 15,676.77 80900

101-336.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 2,319.05 80900

101-400.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 1,391.43 80900

101-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 2,504.57 80900

208-751.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 1,113.14 80900

271-790.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 1,855.24 80900

588-588.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 2,226.28 80900

640-444.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 1,855.24 80900

699-441.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000990 03/21/19 9,368.95 80900
Total For Check 80900 44,247.43

Check 80901

101-209.000-862.000 03/21/19 SHERATON DETROIT NOVI HOTEL ASSESSING TECHNICIAN CERTIFICATION 05072019 03/21/19 415.16 80901
Total For Check 80901 415.16

Check 80902

101-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - FEBRUARY 2019 56595-CITY 03/21/19 1,260.00 80902

101-219.000-726.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC PC LICENSE 56655 03/21/19 396.00 80902
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Check 80902

271-790.000-801.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC COMPUTER WORK 56564 03/21/19 747.50 80902
Total For Check 80902 2,403.50

Check 80903

640-444.000-801.301 03/21/19 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC AUTO DAMAGE REPAIRS UNIT 2-5 (16 EX 610481 03/21/19 3,094.41 80903
Total For Check 80903 3,094.41

Check 80904

640-444.000-981.301 03/21/19 STOCKHOUSE CORPORATION VINYL LETTERING - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPL 59685 03/21/19 384.00 80904
Total For Check 80904 384.00

Check 80905

101-295.000-850.000 03/21/19 THE CRAFT AGENCY INC. UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK 793393 03/21/19 885.00 80905
Total For Check 80905 885.00

Check 80906

640-444.000-730.000 03/21/19 TRI COUNTY INT'L TRUCK INC TRANSMITTER JP51100 03/21/19 209.13 80906
Total For Check 80906 209.13

Check 80907

101-265.000-801.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE Multiple 03/21/19 31.02 80907

101-441.000-742.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 03/21/19 75.14 80907

101-441.000-801.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 03/21/19 44.10 80907

271-790.000-801.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE Multiple 03/21/19 108.24 80907

588-588.000-801.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0053473 03/21/19 36.29 80907

640-444.000-742.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 03/21/19 26.32 80907

640-444.000-801.000 03/21/19 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 03/21/19 54.42 80907
Total For Check 80907 375.53

Check 80909

101-301.000-801.000 03/21/19 VERIZON WIRELESS NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9825301839 03/21/19 160.04 80909
Total For Check 80909 160.04
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 95,097.21
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 45,558.29
Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 1,564.05
Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 644.98
Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 1,383.65
Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 7,440.00
Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 6,709.44
Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 1.55
Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 3,256.46
Fund 590 SEWER FUND 113.54
Fund 591 WATER FUND 0.77
Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 9,188.77
Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 9,074.93
Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 10,160.78

Total For All Funds: 95,097.21
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Check 10

582-544.000-726.800 03/21/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME HARDWARE 394/54 03/21/19 11.58 10

591-544.000-930.000 03/21/19 FAMILY FARM & HOME OULTETS, COVERS 398/54 03/21/19 7.57 10
Total For Check 10 19.15

Check 44

582-175.000-861.000 03/21/19 BUSINESS CARD TRAVEL, TRAINING & MEALS 03062019 03/21/19 424.28 44

591-175.000-861.000 03/21/19 BUSINESS CARD TRAVEL, TRAINING & MEALS 03062019 03/21/19 45.00 44

591-544.000-861.000 03/21/19 BUSINESS CARD TRAVEL, TRAINING & MEALS 03062019 03/21/19 210.00 44
Total For Check 44 679.28

Check 45

582-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3308272471 03/21/19 405.93 45

590-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3308272471 03/21/19 202.97 45

591-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3308272471 03/21/19 202.96 45
Total For Check 45 811.86

Check 46

582-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 173.28 46

582-175.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 329.79 46

590-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 86.65 46

590-175.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 138.27 46

591-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 72.20 46

591-175.000-721.000 03/21/19 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 020894-BPU 03/21/19 108.33 46
Total For Check 46 908.52

Check 70741

590-175.000-955.000 03/08/19 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, ! LONG TERM DEBT & INTEREST 5610-01%* 03/08/19 334,817.85 70741

590-175.000-995.000 03/08/19 THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, ! LONG TERM DEBT & INTEREST 5610-01%* 03/08/19 96,450.00 70741
Total For Check 70741 431,267.91

Check 70742

582-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 A CLEAN START OFFICE CLEANING 574664 03/21/19 75.00 70742

590-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 A CLEAN START OFFICE CLEANING 574664 03/21/19 37.50 70742

591-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 A CLEAN START OFFICE CLEANING 574664 03/21/19 37.50 70742
Total For Check 70742 150.00

Check 70743

582-175.000-810.000 03/21/19 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-133 03/21/19 202.00 70743
Total For Check 70743 202.00

Check 70744

582-544.000-730.000 03/21/19 ALTEC, INC REPAIRS TO 39-03 50370937 03/21/19 2,613.33 70744
Total For Check 70744 2,613.33

Check 70745

582-000.000-158.000-19 03/21/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(2 HOLE STRAPS 19INV010410 03/21/19 6.55 70745

591-544.000-930.000 03/21/19 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(ELECTRICAL PARTS 19INV010213 03/21/19 10.44 70745
Total For Check 70745 16.99

Check 70746

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 APPLE RUN, HILLSDALE LLC UB refund for account: 023408 03/20/2019 03/21/19 70.00 70746
Total For Check 70746 70.00

Check 70747
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Check 70747

582-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING FINAL NOTICES 148547 03/21/19 301.45 70747

590-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING FINAL NOTICES 148547 03/21/19 150.73 70747

591-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING FINAL NOTICES 148547 03/21/19 150.72 70747
Total For Check 70747 602.90

Check 70748

582-175.000-925.000 03/21/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057603/BPU 03/21/19 329.35 70748

590-175.000-925.000 03/21/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057603/BPU 03/21/19 164.68 70748

591-175.000-925.000 03/21/19 AT&T TELEPHONE SERVICE 517R21057603/BPU 03/21/19 164.68 70748
Total For Check 70748 658.71

Check 70749

582-544.000-730.000 03/21/19 AUTO VALUE ELECTRIC TERMINAL 222-1100985 03/21/19 1.99 70749
Total For Check 70749 1.99

Check 70750

582-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 BALDWIN, ALEX R UB refund for account: 024258 03/15/2019 03/21/19 67.75 70750

590-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 BALDWIN, ALEX R UB refund for account: 024258 03/15/2019 03/21/19 45.80 70750

591-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 BALDWIN, ALEX R UB refund for account: 024258 03/15/2019 03/21/19 12.29 70750
Total For Check 70750 125.84

Check 70751

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 BEMIS, JERRY L UB refund for account: 016609 03/20/2019 03/21/19 300.56 70751
Total For Check 70751 300.56

Check 70752

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 BLANCHARD, MICHAEL C UB refund for account: 026829 03/20/2019 03/21/19 15.10 70752
Total For Check 70752 15.10

Check 70753

582-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015461/016274 03/21/19 981.40 70753

590-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015461/016274 03/21/19 354.72 70753

591-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015461/016274 03/21/19 401.44 70753
Total For Check 70753 1,737.56

Check 70754

582-175.000-861.000 03/21/19 BS&A SOFTWARE TRAINING ON FIXED ASSETS 122077 03/21/19 477.50 70754

590-175.000-861.000 03/21/19 BS&A SOFTWARE TRAINING ON FIXED ASSETS 122077 03/21/19 477.50 70754
Total For Check 70754 955.00

Check 70755

582-175.000-880.000 03/21/19 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING ADS 8515 03/21/19 25.00 70755

590-175.000-880.000 03/21/19 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING ADS 8515 03/21/19 12.50 70755

591-175.000-880.000 03/21/19 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING ADS 8515 03/21/19 12.50 70755
Total For Check 70755 50.00

Check 70756

582-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATTS Multiple 03/21/19 40.00 70756

590-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATTS Multiple 03/21/19 20.00 70756

591-175.000-930.000 03/21/19 CINTAS CORPORATION MATTS Multiple 03/21/19 20.00 70756
Total For Check 70756 80.00

Check 70757

582-175.000-806.000 03/21/19 CLARK HILL PLC LEGAL SERVICES - METAVATION, LLC 855542 03/21/19 120.00 70757
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Check 70757

590-175.000-806.000 03/21/19 CLARK HILL PLC LEGAL SERVICES - METAVATION, LLC 855542 03/21/19 60.00 70757

591-175.000-806.000 03/21/19 CLARK HILL PLC LEGAL SERVICES - METAVATION, LLC 855542 03/21/19 60.00 70757
Total For Check 70757 240.00

Check 70758

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 COLE, BRANDY A UB refund for account: 021327 03/20/2019 03/21/19 105.08 70758
Total For Check 70758 105.08

Check 70759

582-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, ADHESIVE NOTES, AD 622958-00 03/21/19 64.13 70759

590-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, ADHESIVE NOTES, AD 622958-00 03/21/19 32.07 70759

590-175.000-726.200 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS RECEIPT BOOK 622537-00 03/21/19 23.24 70759

591-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HANGING FOLDERS, ADHESIVE NOTES, AD 622958-00 03/21/19 32.06 70759
Total For Check 70759 151.50

Check 70760

590-547.000-801.000 03/21/19 DIXON ENGINEERING & INSPECTIO! ANAEROBIC DIGESTER INSPECTION 17-3261 03/21/19 1,500.00 70760
Total For Check 70760 1,500.00

Check 70761

591-544.000-930.000 03/21/19 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATIO! CLASS II SAND QB1456 03/21/19 23.00 70761
Total For Check 70761 23.00

Check 70762

582-543.000-925.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC GRND CORD PLUG PHONE SYSTEM C312520 03/21/19 4.29 70762

582-543.000-930.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC VENT / HARDWARE Multiple 03/21/19 7.56 70762

591-544.000-930.000 03/21/19 GELZER & SON INC FASTENERS, OUTLETS A193638 03/21/19 23.26 70762
Total For Check 70762 35.11

Check 70763

582-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 HARPER, SHANNON L UB refund for account: 019242 03/15/2019 03/21/19 153.74 70763

590-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 HARPER, SHANNON L UB refund for account: 019242 03/15/2019 03/21/19 85.70 70763

591-000.000-040.000 03/15/19 HARPER, SHANNON L UB refund for account: 019242 03/15/2019 03/21/19 53.32 70763
Total For Check 70763 292.76

Check 70764

590-547.000-726.900 03/21/19 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB 113454 03/21/19 26.25 70764
Total For Check 70764 26.25

Check 70765

590-546.000-930.000 03/21/19 JACK DOHNEY COMPANIES REPAIR OF SEWER CAMERA TRACTOR Multiple 03/21/19 6,443.53 70765

590-546.000-930.960 03/21/19 JACK DOHNEY COMPANIES HOSE COUPLERS A20612 03/21/19 94.00 70765
Total For Check 70765 6,537.53

Check 70766

582-000.000-040.000 03/18/19 JORDAN, SANDRA L UB refund for account: 015648 03/18/2019 03/21/19 241.93 70766

591-000.000-040.000 03/18/19 JORDAN, SANDRA L UB refund for account: 015648 03/18/2019 03/21/19 66.14 70766
Total For Check 70766 308.07

Check 70767

582-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 MAILFINANCE MONTHLY PROCESSING N7617986 03/21/19 1,274.94 70767

590-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 MAILFINANCE MONTHLY PROCESSING N7617986 03/21/19 637.47 70767

591-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 MAILFINANCE MONTHLY PROCESSING N7617986 03/21/19 637.47 70767
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Check 70767
Total For Check 70767 2,549.88

Check 70768

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 MARCH, JULIE K UB refund for account: 026493 03/20/2019 03/21/19 80.17 70768
Total For Check 70768 80.17

Check 70769

582-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 MARKET HOUSE SUPPLIES - KLEENEX, SCRUB BRUSH & D 113218 03/21/19 30.56 70769

590-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 MARKET HOUSE SUPPLIES - KLEENEX, SCRUB BRUSH & D 113218 03/21/19 15.28 70769

591-175.000-726.000 03/21/19 MARKET HOUSE SUPPLIES - KLEENEX, SCRUB BRUSH & D 113218 03/21/19 15.28 70769
Total For Check 70769 61.12

Check 70770

590-547.000-801.000 03/21/19 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING Multiple 03/21/19 741.25 70770
Total For Check 70770 741.25

Check 70771

582-175.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE Multiple 03/21/19 568.77 70771

590-175.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE Multiple 03/21/19 284.39 70771

590-547.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY Multiple 03/21/19 2,394.10 70771

591-175.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WAREHOUSE Multiple 03/21/19 284.37 70771

591-545.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WTP 816.57 03/21/19 816.57 70771
Total For Check 70771 4,348.20

Check 70772

582-543.000-920.400 03/21/19 MICHIGAN SOUTH CENTRAL POWER ! NATURAL GAS PURCHASES FOR FEBRUARY H 02-19 03/21/19 1,900.10 70772
Total For Check 70772 1,900.10

Check 70773

582-544.000-730.000 03/21/19 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE 39-55 63866 03/21/19 33.50 70773
Total For Check 70773 33.50

Check 70774

582-544.000-730.000 03/21/19 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY CABLE REPAIR 10284-1277307 03/21/19 82.05 70774
Total For Check 70774 82.05

Check 70775

582-000.000-110.000 03/21/19 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY Multiple 03/21/19 7,604.34 70775
Total For Check 70775 7,604.34

Check 70776

582-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000978 03/21/19 12,893.97 70776

590-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000978 03/21/19 6,493.29 70776

591-175.000-715.000 03/21/19 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 190740000978 03/21/19 6,586.08 70776
Total For Check 70776 25,973.34

Check 70777

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 ROHRAFF, MELISSA A UB refund for account: 013035 03/20/2019 03/21/19 196.84 70777
Total For Check 70777 196.84

Check 70778

582-000.000-040.000 03/18/19 SHERLEY, GEORGE W UB refund for account: 026885 03/18/2019 03/21/19 124.00 70778
Total For Check 70778 124.00

Check 70779
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Check 70779

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 SHEWMAN, HAROLD R UB refund for account: 010722 03/20/2019 03/21/19 40.32 70779

590-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 SHEWMAN, HAROLD R UB refund for account: 010722 03/20/2019 03/21/19 32.83 70779

591-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 SHEWMAN, HAROLD R UB refund for account: 010722 03/20/2019 03/21/19 28.13 70779
Total For Check 70779 101.28

Check 70780

582-000.000-040.000 03/12/19 SLAGTER, PAUL J UB refund for account: 024814 03/12/2019 03/21/19 13.90 70780

590-000.000-040.000 03/12/19 SLAGTER, PAUL J UB refund for account: 024814 03/12/2019 03/21/19 9.41 70780

591-000.000-040.000 03/12/19 SLAGTER, PAUL J UB refund for account: 024814 03/12/2019 03/21/19 8.05 70780
Total For Check 70780 31.36

Check 70781

582-175.000-801.200 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - FEBRURAY 2019 56595-BPU 03/21/19 630.00 70781

582-544.000-801.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU MAPPING ADOBE RENEWAL 2019 56707 03/21/19 706.30 70781

590-175.000-801.200 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - FEBRURAY 2019 56595-BPU 03/21/19 315.00 70781

590-546.000-801.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU MAPPING ADOBE RENEWAL 2019 56707 03/21/19 353.15 70781

591-175.000-801.000 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC BPU MAPPING ADOBE RENEWAL 2019 56707 03/21/19 353.14 70781

591-175.000-801.200 03/21/19 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - FEBRURAY 2019 56595-BPU 03/21/19 315.00 70781
Total For Check 70781 2,672.59

Check 70782

582-000.000-158.000-19 03/21/19 SSOE DISTRIBUTION STUDY JAN 13 - FEB 9 1911383 03/21/19 8,650.37 70782
Total For Check 70782 8,650.37

Check 70783

591-544.000-801.000 03/21/19 STATE OF MICHIGAN QUARTERLY WATER TESTING THM-HAA 761-10415604 03/21/19 350.00 70783
Total For Check 70783 350.00

Check 70784

582-000.000-040.000 03/18/19 STRONG, MATTHEW S UB refund for account: 026859 03/18/2019 03/21/19 135.00 70784
Total For Check 70784 135.00

Check 70785

582-000.000-040.000 03/20/19 TREMAINE, DOYLE P UB refund for account: 026101 03/20/2019 03/21/19 98.00 70785
Total For Check 70785 98.00

Check 70786

582-000.000-158.000-19 03/21/19 UIS PROGRAMMARLE SERVICES SERVICES FOR SCADA UPGRADE Multiple 03/21/19 15,390.00 70786

582-543.000-930.050 03/21/19 UIS PROGRAMMARLE SERVICES UIS MONTHLY MAINT 530356326 03/21/19 278.00 70786

582-543.000-930.060 03/21/19 UIS PROGRAMMARBRLE SERVICES UIS MONTHLY MAINT 530356326 03/21/19 278.00 70786

582-544.000-930.546 03/21/19 UIS PROGRAMMARBRLE SERVICES UIS MONTHLY MAINT 530356326 03/21/19 556.00 70786
Total For Check 70786 16,502.00

Check 70787

590-546.000-930.000 03/21/19 USABLUEBROOK QUICK COUPLINGS 832779 03/21/19 73.44 70787
Total For Check 70787 73.44

Check 70788

582-000.000-040.000 03/18/19 VANDEVENDER, SHERRY A UB refund for account: 026954 03/18/2019 03/21/19 9.00 70788
Total For Check 70788 9.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 522,803.83
